

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ACE SECURITIES CORP., HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,
SERIES 2006-SL2, by HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
solely in its capacity as Trustee pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement,
dated as of March 1, 2006,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

MICHAEL HUTTER
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
Attorney for Amici Curiae
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, NY 12208
Tel.: (518) 445-2360
Fax: (518) 445-2315
mhutt@albanylaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 205(a) Allows Plaintiffs To Cure Excusable Mistakes	4
II. Allowing This Suit To Proceed Serves § 205(a)’s Purpose.....	8
A. The Investors Made an Excusable Mistake.....	9
B. DBSP Faces No Undue Prejudice	12
1. The Trustee Acted Diligently Under the Circumstances	12
2. DBSP Had Fair Notice of the Trustee’s Claims	17
III. DBSP’s Interpretation Undermines the Securitization Market	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)	3, 11, 14
<i>Bermudez Chavez v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 492 (2020)	5, 6
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995)	6, 8
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Wolowitz</i> , 272 A.D.2d 428 (2d Dep’t 2000)	7
<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985)	5
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6188, 2012 WL 6000885 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012)	14
<i>Gaines v. City of New York</i> , 215 N.Y. 533 (1915)	5, 7
<i>George v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 170 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urb. Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 511 (2009)	5
<i>Howe v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Malay v. City of Syracuse</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 323 (2015)	6
<i>Metro. W. Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Magnus Funding, Ltd.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5539, 2004 WL 1444868 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2004)	10
<i>Morris Invs., Inc. v. Comm’r of Fin. of City of N.Y.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 933 (1987)	6, 7

<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. PolyVision Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 52 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Streeter v. Graham & Norton Co.</i> , 263 N.Y. 39 (1933)	11, 12
<i>Syncora Guar., Inc. v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3106, 2011 WL 1135007 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011)	16
<i>Tellez v. Saranda Realty</i> , 197 A.D.2d 439 (1st Dep’t 1993)	7
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep’t 2012)	9, 10, 17
Statutes and Rules	
C.P.L.R. § 203(f)	5, 8
C.P.L.R. § 205(a)	<i>passim</i>
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.23	1
Other Authorities	
Mark Adelson, <i>The Mortgage Meltdown and the Failure of Investor Protection</i> , J. Structured Fin. 63 (2020)	18
Luis A. Aguilar, <i>The Need for Effective Regulation of the Asset-Backed Securities Market</i> , Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Aug. 28, 2013)	19
William W. Bratton & Adam J. Levitin, <i>A Tale of Two Markets: Regulation and Innovation in Post-Crisis Mortgage and Structured Finance Markets</i> , 2020 U. Ill. L. Rev. 47 (2020)	15, 19
Talcott J. Franklin & Thomas F. Nealon III, <i>Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities Litigation Handbook</i> (rev. 2021)	5
Brent J. Horton, <i>In Defense of Private-Label Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> , 61 Fla. L. Rev. 827 (2009)	19

Thomas E. Plank, <i>Sense and Sensibility in Securitization: A Prudent Legal Structure and a Fanciful Critique</i> , 30 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 617 (2008)	19
Steven Ramirez, <i>The Virtues of Private Securities Litigation: An Historic and Macroeconomic Perspective</i> , 45 <i>Loy. U. Chi. L.J.</i> 669 (2014).....	20, 21
June Rhee, <i>Getting Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities Right: Why Governance Matters</i> , 20 <i>Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin.</i> 273 (2015).....	14, 15, 16, 19
Yuli Wang, <i>Cracks in the Foundation: A Transactional Study of Non-Agency Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> , <i>Harv. L. School Int'l Fin. Seminar</i> (2009)	15
